502956106 08/29/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3002704

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
STEVE AKERMAN			08/14/2014	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA			
Name:	1	HORIZONTAL WELL DRILLERS, LLC		
Street Address:	2915 STATE HWY 74 SOUTH			
City:	PURCELL			
State/Country:	ОКLAHOMA			
Postal Code:	73080	73080		
	·			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	5 Total: 1			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:	13	374801		
CORRESPONDENCE	ΑΤΑ			
Fax Number:	(58	35)232-2152		
Fax Number: Correspondence will b	58) e sent to th	ne e-mail address first; if that is unsucc		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	(58 be sent to th provided; i	,		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i>	(58 be sent to th provided; it 58	ne e-mail address first; if that is unsucc f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	(58 be sent to th provided; i 58 tm	ne e-mail address first; if that is unsucc f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 5-231-1131		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	(58 provided; i 58 tm TIN	ne e-mail address first; if that is unsucc f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 5-231-1131 enasco@hselaw.com		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	(58 provided; i 58 tm TIN 16	ne e-mail address first; if that is unsucc f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 5-231-1131 enasco@hselaw.com MOTHY W. MENASCO, ESQ.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(58 provided; in 58 tm TII 16 RC	ne e-mail address first; if that is unsucce f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 5-231-1131 enasco@hselaw.com MOTHY W. MENASCO, ESQ. 00 BAUSCH & LOMB PLACE		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(58 provided; in 58 tm TIN 16 RC	ne e-mail address first; if that is unsucce f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 5-231-1131 enasco@hselaw.com MOTHY W. MENASCO, ESQ. 00 BAUSCH & LOMB PLACE DCHESTER, NEW YORK 14604-2711		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER:	(58 provided; in 58 tm TIN 16 RC	ne e-mail address first; if that is unsucce f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 5-231-1131 enasco@hselaw.com MOTHY W. MENASCO, ESQ. 00 BAUSCH & LOMB PLACE DCHESTER, NEW YORK 14604-2711 99589.000002		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	(58 provided; in 58 tm TIN 16 RC	ne e-mail address first; if that is unsucce f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 5-231-1131 enasco@hselaw.com MOTHY W. MENASCO, ESQ. 00 BAUSCH & LOMB PLACE DCHESTER, NEW YORK 14604-2711 99589.000002 TIMOTHY W. MENASCO		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	(58 provided; in 58 tm TIN 16 RC	ne e-mail address first; if that is unsucce f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 5-231-1131 enasco@hselaw.com MOTHY W. MENASCO, ESQ. 00 BAUSCH & LOMB PLACE DCHESTER, NEW YORK 14604-2711 99589.000002 TIMOTHY W. MENASCO /Timothy W. Menasco/		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	(58 provided; in 58 tm TIN 16 RC	he e-mail address first; if that is unsucces f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 5-231-1131 enasco@hselaw.com MOTHY W. MENASCO, ESQ. 00 BAUSCH & LOMB PLACE DCHESTER, NEW YORK 14604-2711 99589.000002 TIMOTHY W. MENASCO /Timothy W. Menasco/ 08/29/2014		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	(58 provided; i 58 tm TII 16 RC UMBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is unsucces f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 5-231-1131 enasco@hselaw.com MOTHY W. MENASCO, ESQ. 00 BAUSCH & LOMB PLACE DCHESTER, NEW YORK 14604-2711 99589.000002 TIMOTHY W. MENASCO /Timothy W. Menasco/ 08/29/2014 xecuted#page1.tif		

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made and as of this 14th day of August, 2014 (the "Effective Date") by and between **STEVE AKERMAN**, a US Citizen having a mailing address at 2915 State Hwy 74 South in Purcell, Oklahoma ("Assignor") and **HORIZONTAL WELL DRILLERS, LLC**, an Oklahoma limited liability company having offices at 2915 State Hwy 74 South in Purcell, Oklahoma ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of a certain patent application for an invention related to drilling; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire and Assignor is willing to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to such patent application and invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and the mutual covenants contained herein, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

ASSIGNOR assigns, transfers, grants, conveys, and relinquishes exclusively to ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNOR'S RIGHT, TITLE, AND INTEREST WORLDWIDE in and to the invention described in United States Patent Application 13/374,801 titled TELESCOPING DRILLING DERRICK WITH GUIDE TRACK AND TOP DRIVE GUIDE ASSEMBLY filed January 14, 2012 and in and to the application and all applications that have been or may be filed on the invention anywhere in the world, including any and all divisions, continuing prosecution applications, continuations-in-part, issues, reissues, continuations, and extensions thereof and in and to any Letters Patents, Inventors' Certificates, Design Registrations, Industrial Models, Utility Models, and all other forms of protection that may be granted thereon, including the right to file applications and the right to claim priority from any application worldwide, and including the right to pursue and obtain any damages, recoveries, or remedies for past infringements of these protections.

ASSIGNOR requests that all Letters Patents, Inventors' Certificates, Design Registrations, Industrial Models, Utility Models and all other forms of protection on said inventions be issued to the ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNOR agrees to cooperate fully in obtaining and enforcing patent protection for said invention, including communicating any facts relating to said invention, signing lawful papers, and, at the request and expense of the ASSIGNEE, but without compensation, testifying in legal proceedings.

ASSIGNOR covenants that it is the sole owner of United States Patent Application 13/374,801.

ASSIGNOR covenants that no assignment, license, or encumbrance has been or will be made that would conflict with this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR covenants that no consents of any other parties are necessary or appropriate under any agreements concerning United States Patent Application 13/374,801 in order for this Assignment to be binding.

PATENT REEL: 033636 FRAME: 0774

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed on the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

-----Steve Akerman

ASSIGNEE:

HORIZONTAL WELL DRILLERS, LLC

Ву:	
Name:	Jeremy Klein
Title:	Vice President

[Signature Page - Patent Assignment 13-374801]

PATENT REEL: 033636 FRAME: 0775 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed on the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

Steve Akerman

ASSIGNEE:

HORIZONTAL WELL DRILLERS, LLC

By: Name: Jeremy Klein Title: Vice President

[Signature Page - Patent Assignment 13-374801]